Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

ANDOVER CITY PLANNING COMMISSION /
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Tuesday, May 19, 2015
Minutes
1.

Call to order.

00:00:00

Chairman Quentin Coon called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.
2.

Roll call.

00:01:48

Planning Commission members present were Chairman Coon, Lynn Heath, William Schnauber,
Brian Lindebak and Aaron Masterson. Others in attendance were Director of Public Works Les
Mangus and City Administrator Mark Detter, City Council Liaison Sheri Geisler and
Administrative Assistant Daynna DuFriend. Members Stephanie Gillespie and Lee Butler were
absent.
A/V: Cindy Barrett
3.

Approval of the minutes of the April 21, 2015 meeting.

00:02:04

The April 21, 2015 minutes will be emailed to the Planning Commission members for their
review and approval at the June 16, 2015 meeting.

4.

5.

Communications

00:03:14

A.

Committee and Staff Report.

B.

Potential Residential Development Report.

Election of officers.

00:03:35

Chairman Coon asked to postpone the election of officers to the June 16, 2015 Planning
Commission meeting.
A motion was made by Lynn Heath, seconded by William Schnauber to postpone the election of
Planning Commission officers to the June 16, 2015 meeting. Motion carried 5/0.

6.

Butler County Case CU 15-03 – Recommendation to the Butler County Planning
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Commission on a conditional use to permit a contractor’s shop and/or yard, and material
storage on property located at 305 N. 159th St. E.
00:04:31
Brian Lindebak asked if this area was in the planning area for the City of Andover.
Les Mangus replied that it is.
Mitchell Born, agent for the owner, Betty Born, 3050 N. 159th St., Andover, KS, was present to
represent the application.
Mr. Born explained that he looking to relocate his family’s stone mason business to this land
belonging to his mother. The business consists of 15 employees with only office staff being
onsite. Other employees drive directly to jobsites. There will be limited amount of equipment
and materials stored at this site. The property where the business is currently located in Kechi is
being sold.
Vaughn Gregg, 12425 E. Osie, Wichita, KS, owner of the adjacent property located at 16744 SW
60th St. was present.
Mr. Gregg presented pictures of the properties to the Planning Commission. His explained
property is the most affected property by this request. Approximately 50% of his west property
line is next to the Born property. Several outbuildings and trees have been placed on his
property in preparation for a future home site. This is a perfect location for dust and noise free
living. His property value would be greatly reduced with this type of business next to it. He is not
in favor of this request.
Kara Anderson, 15400 E. 29th St. N., Wichita, KS was present. She stated that she has small
children riding bicycles in this area and this business would create an increase in traffic with
large trucks on roads that are already in poor condition. Even a scaled down version of this
business would not fit in this area and is not in favor of this request.
Marie Hampton, 15700 E. 29th St. N, Wichita, KS was present and stated that the aesthetic look
of this business would be too much for the area. The roads are in poor condition. Noise levels
and resale values would be affected and is not in favor of this request.
Burle Hollingsworth, 15600 E. 29th St. N., Wichita, KS, was present and stated that traffic has
increased greatly in the last few years. There are a lot of bicyclers and joggers in this area. He is
not in favor of this request.
Mr. Born stated his employees do not speed down roads. The business is being consolidated and
equipment is being sold. If needed a smaller amount of the property could be used.
Chairman Coon closed the public hearing.
The following are letters of protest received concerning Butler County Case CU 15-03.

Page 2 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 3 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 4 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 5 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 6 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 7 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 8 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 9 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 10 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 11 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 12 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

Page 13 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

A motion made by Lynn Heath, seconded by William Schnauber to recommend that the Butler
County Commission does not approve this request for a conditional use. Motion carried 4/1.
Aaron Masterson opposed.

Recess the Planning Commission and Convene the Board of Zoning Appeals
A motion was made by Lynn Heath, seconded by Brian Lindebak to recess the Planning
Commission and Convene the Board of Zoning Appeals. Motion carried 5/0.

7.

BZA V-2015-01 – Public hearing on an application for a variance of 500 square feet
from the required 1,000 square foot maximum aggregate total floor area of all accessory
structures permitted by Section 6-100C4 for the purpose of constructing a 1,500 square
foot detached garage on property zoned as the R-1 Single-Family Residential District
located at 749 S. Verna St.
00:41:38

Les Mangus explained that the applicant was not able to attend the meeting this evening. This is
very common in this area that consists of 1-acre lots.
Brian Lindebak questioned the placement of the building being directly behind the house.
Les Mangus referred to the aerial photo on the screen of the property showing considerable space
along the north side of the house.

ANDOVER BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

VARIANCE

Agenda Item No. 6
for May 19, 2015
REPORT *

CASE NUMBER:BZA-V-2015-01
APPLICANT/AGENT: Curtis R. Harris, 749 S. Verna St., Andover,
Kansas
REQUEST:

Variance of 500 square feet from the required
1,000 square foot maximum aggregate total floor
area of all accessory structures permitted by
Section 6-100C4 for the purpose of constructing a
1,500 square foot detached garage on property
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LOCATION:

749 S. Verna St.

SITE SIZE:

1.0 acres

R-1

Single-Family

Residential

ADJACENT ZONING AND EXISTING LAND USE:
North:

R-1 Single Family Residential

South:

R-1 Single Family Residential

East:

R-1 Single Family Residential

West:

R-2 Single Family Residential – vacant property

*NOTE:

This report has been prepared by the Zoning Administrator to assist the
Board of Zoning Appeals to determine their findings from the evidence presented
at the hearing so as to base their decision for a variance on the required five
findings found in Section 10-107 D 1 of the Zoning Regulations. The Board may
grant a request upon specific written findings of fact when all five
conditions, as required by state statutes, are found to exist. The responses
provided need to be evaluated with the evidence and reworded as necessary to
reflect the Board of Zoning Appeals considered opinion. Conditions attached to
the motion, if any, should be carefully worded to provide instructions to the
applicant and facilitate enforcement by the Zoning Administrator.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:
The applicant desires to construct a large detached garage.
DOES THE EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATE THAT:
1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical
condition of the specific property involved would
practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship upon
owner, lessee or occupant, as distinguished from a
venience, if the provisions of these regulations
ally enforced;
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Because the subject property is over twice the minimum lot
size for the zoning district.
2. The request for a variance is not based exclusively upon a
desire of the owner, lessee, occupant or applicant to make
more money out of the property;
Because the applicant intends to store his personal vehicles
in the detached garage.
3. The granting of the variance will not be materially detrimental or injurious to other property or improvements in the
neighborhood in which the subject property is located;
Because the subject property is over twice the minimum lot
size for the zoning district.
4. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of
light or air to adjacent property, substantially increase
congestion on public streets or roads, increase the danger of
fire, endanger the public safety or substantially diminish or
impair property values within the neighborhood.
Because the subject property is over twice the minimum lot
size for the zoning district.
SPECIFIED CONDITIONS TO BE MET:
The Board may grant a variance upon specific written findings
of fact based upon the particular evidence presented at the
hearing so that all five of the conditions required by K.S.A
12-759(e) have been met which are listed below.
If any of the
conditions cannot be met, the condition(s) needs to be reworded
from a positive to a negative statement and the variance not
granted.
1. That the variance requested arises from such condition which
is unique to the property in question and which is not
ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is not
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created by an action or actions of the property owner or the
applicant because the subject property is over twice the
minimum lot size for the zoning district.;
2. That granting of the variance will not adversely affect the
rights of adjacent property owners or residents because the
subject property is over twice the minimum lot size for the
zoning district and the applicant intends to store his
personal vehicles in the detached garage;
3. That strict application of the provisions of these regulations
from which a variance is requested will constitute unnecessary
hardship upon the property owner represented in the
application because the subject property is over twice the
minimum lot size for the zoning district and the applicant
intends to store his personal vehicles in the detached garage;
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or
general welfare because the subject property is over twice the
minimum lot size for the zoning district;
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the
general spirit and intent of these regulations because
the subject property is over twice the minimum lot size for
the zoning district and the applicant intends to store his
personal vehicles in the detached garage;
Having considered the evidence at the hearing and determined that the findings of fact in the
Variance Report have been found to exist that support all the five conditions set out in section
10-107D1 of the Zoning Regulations and K.S.A. 12-759(e) of the state statues which are
necessary for granting of a variance, I Lynn Heath, move that the Chairperson be authorized to
sign a Resolution granting the Variance for Case BZA-V-2015-01 as requested. Motion was
seconded by Brian Lindebak. Motion carried 5/0.

Adjourn the Board of Zoning Appeals and Reconvene the Planning Commission

Page 17 of 18

Planning Commission Minutes

May 19, 2015

A motion was made by Lynn Heath, seconded by Brian Lindebak to adjourn the Board of zoning
Appeals and Reconvene the Planning Commission. Motion carried 5/0.

8.

Member Items.

00:49:59

There were no member items.
A motion was made by Lynn Heath, seconded by Chairman Coon to adjourn at 7:49 p.m. Motion
carried 5/0.

Respectfully Submitted by
Daynna DuFriend
Administrative Assistant
Approved this 16th of June, 20115 by the Andover City Planning Commission/Board of Zoning
Appeals, City of Andover
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